Annual hot water consumption (cubic meter): 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6

PV of hot water consumption @10%: 137

Fin levelized cost of SWHS with elect back-up: 15.1 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS with elect back-up: 14.6 US $

Fin levelized cost of electrical heater: 27.5 US $ Econ levelized cost of electrical heater: 28.7 US $

Fin levelized cost of gas heater: 13.8 US $ Econ levelized cost of gas heater: 13.2 US $

Fin levelized cost of gas heater with project: 11.4 US $ Econ levelized cost of gas heater with project: 11.0 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS combined gas heater: 16.5 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS combined gas heater: 15.6 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS combined gas with project: 13.6 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS combined gas with project: 12.9 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS with elect  with project: 13.6 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS with elect with project: 13.2 US $

   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FINANCIAL COSTS

   BEFORE WATER SUPPLY PROJECT   AFTER WATER SUPPLY PROJECT

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Changes in real prices of electricity and gas: 15.1 13.8 16.5 13.6 11.4 13.6

-10% 14.2 13.2 16.2 12.7 11.0 13.3

-5% 14.6 13.5 16.3 13.2 11.2 13.4

-3% 14.8 13.6 16.4 13.3 11.3 13.5

0% 15.1 13.8 16.5 13.6 11.4 13.6

3% 15.3 14.0 16.6 13.8 11.6 13.7

5% 15.5 14.1 16.7 14.0 11.7 13.7

10% 15.9 14.4 16.8 14.4 11.9 13.9

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Real discount rate: 15.1 13.8 16.5 13.6 11.4 13.6

5% 13.9 13.3 14.8 12.2 11.0 11.8

10% 15.1 13.8 16.5 13.6 11.4 13.6

15% 16.3 14.3 18.3 15.0 11.8 15.5

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Electricity price: 15.1 13.8 16.5 13.6 11.4 13.6

0.225 13.6 13.6 16.3 12.1 11.4 13.5

0.275 15.1 13.8 16.5 13.6 11.4 13.6

0.335 16.9 14.1 16.7 15.4 11.4 13.7

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Lifetime of electrical element: 15.1 13.8 16.5 13.6 11.4 13.6

1 17.0 13.8 16.5 13.6 11.4 13.6

3 15.1 13.8 16.5 13.6 11.4 13.6

5 14.7 13.8 16.5 13.6 11.4 13.6

   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR ECONOMIC COSTS

   BEFORE WATER SUPPLY PROJECT   AFTER WATER SUPPLY PROJECT

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Changes in real prices of electricity and gas: 14.6 13.2 15.6 13.2 11.0 12.9

-10% 13.9 12.7 15.3 12.5 10.6 12.7

-5% 14.2 12.9 15.5 12.9 10.8 12.8

-3% 14.4 13.1 15.5 13.0 10.9 12.9

0% 14.6 13.2 15.6 13.2 11.0 12.9

3% 14.8 13.4 15.7 13.5 11.2 13.0

5% 15.0 13.5 15.7 13.6 11.2 13.1

10% 15.4 13.8 15.9 14.0 11.5 13.2

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Real discount rate: 14.6 13.2 15.6 13.2 11.0 12.9

5% 13.6 12.8 14.0 12.1 10.7 11.3

10% 14.6 13.2 15.6 13.2 11.0 12.9

15% 15.7 13.7 17.2 14.5 11.4 14.7

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Social cost of carbon: 14.6 13.2 15.6 13.2 11.0 12.9

12 14.0 13.0 15.4 12.6 10.8 12.8

39 14.6 13.2 15.6 13.2 11.0 12.9

61 15.1 13.4 15.7 13.7 11.2 13.1

Appendix G: Results from Cost-Effectiveness Analysis for Household Size of 2 with Hot Water Consumption of 80

liters/day

   TABLE OF PARAMETERS

CAPITAL COSTS:

SWHSs: Gas heaters:

Price of solar panels: 364 US $ Price of gas heaters: 205 US $

Price of hot water tank: 273 US $ Set up price: 114 US $  // labor included

Set up price: 23 US $ Price of hydrophore: 68 US $ //  labor included

MAINTENANCE COSTS: Daily working hr of pump: 0.5 hr

1 horse power 0.746 kWh

Maintenance cost of gas heaters: 45 US $  // labor included

[…]

Annual hot water consumption (cubic meter): 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2 29.2

PV of hot water consumption @10%: 273

Fin levelized cost of SWHS with elect back-up: 10.9 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS with elect back-up: 10.8 US $

Fin levelized cost of electrical heater: 18.7 US $ Econ levelized cost of electrical heater: 19.7 US $

Fin levelized cost of gas heater: 9.9 US $ Econ levelized cost of gas heater: 9.5 US $

Fin levelized cost of gas heater with project: 8.1 US $ Econ levelized cost of gas heater with project: 7.8 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS combined gas heater: 10.3 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS combined gas heater: 9.9 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS combined gas with project: 8.7 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS combined gas with project: 8.4 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS with elect  with project: 10.2 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS with elect with project: 10.1 US $

   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FINANCIAL COSTS

   BEFORE WATER SUPPLY PROJECT   AFTER WATER SUPPLY PROJECT

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Changes in real prices of electricity and gas: 10.9 9.9 10.3 10.2 8.1 8.7

-10% 10.2 9.3 10.0 9.4 7.6 8.4

-5% 10.5 9.6 10.2 9.8 7.8 8.5

-3% 10.7 9.7 10.2 9.9 7.9 8.6

0% 10.9 9.9 10.3 10.2 8.1 8.7

3% 11.1 10.1 10.5 10.4 8.2 8.8

5% 11.3 10.2 10.5 10.5 8.3 8.8

10% 11.7 10.5 10.7 10.9 8.5 9.0

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Real discount rate: 10.9 9.9 10.3 10.2 8.1 8.7

5% 10.3 9.7 9.5 9.5 7.9 7.8

10% 10.9 9.9 10.3 10.2 8.1 8.7

15% 11.5 10.2 11.2 10.9 8.3 9.6

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Electricity price: 10.9 9.9 10.3 10.2 8.1 8.7

0.225 9.5 9.7 10.0 8.8 8.1 8.5

0.275 10.9 9.9 10.3 10.2 8.1 8.7

0.335 12.6 10.2 10.7 11.8 8.1 8.9

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Lifetime of electrical element: 10.9 9.9 10.3 10.2 8.1 8.7

1 11.9 9.9 10.3 10.2 8.1 8.7

3 10.9 9.9 10.3 10.2 8.1 8.7

5 10.7 9.9 10.3 10.2 8.1 8.7

   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR ECONOMIC COSTS

   BEFORE WATER SUPPLY PROJECT   AFTER WATER SUPPLY PROJECT

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Changes in real prices of electricity and gas: 10.8 9.5 9.9 10.1 7.8 8.4

-10% 10.1 8.9 9.6 9.5 7.4 8.1

-5% 10.5 9.2 9.7 9.8 7.6 8.2

-3% 10.6 9.3 9.8 9.9 7.7 8.3

0% 10.8 9.5 9.9 10.1 7.8 8.4

3% 11.0 9.6 10.0 10.3 7.9 8.5

5% 11.2 9.7 10.1 10.5 8.0 8.5

10% 11.5 10.0 10.2 10.8 8.2 8.7

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Real discount rate: 10.8 9.5 9.9 10.1 7.8 8.4

5% 10.3 9.2 9.1 9.6 7.6 7.6

10% 10.8 9.5 9.9 10.1 7.8 8.4

15% 11.4 9.7 10.7 10.8 8.0 9.2

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Social cost of carbon: 10.8 9.5 9.9 10.1 7.8 8.4

12 10.2 9.2 9.7 9.5 7.6 8.1

39 10.8 9.5 9.9 10.1 7.8 8.4

61 11.3 9.7 10.1 10.6 8.0 8.6

Appendix H: Results from Cost-Effectiveness Analysis for Household Size of 3 with Hot Water Consumption of 120

liters/day

   TABLE OF PARAMETERS

CAPITAL COSTS:

SWHSs: Gas heaters:

Price of solar panels: 409 US $ Price of gas heaters: 205 US $

Price of hot water tank: 295 US $ Set up price: 114 US $  // labor included

Set up price: 23 US $ Price of hydrophore: 68 US $ //  labor included

MAINTENANCE COSTS: Daily working hr of pump: 0.5 hr

1 horse power 0.746 kWh

Maintenance cost of gas heaters: 45 US $  // labor included

[…]

Annual hot water consumption (cubic meter): 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8

PV of hot water consumption @10%: 410

Fin levelized cost of SWHS with elect back-up: 9.2 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS with elect back-up: 9.2 US $

Fin levelized cost of electrical heater: 16.4 US $ Econ levelized cost of electrical heater: 17.3 US $

Fin levelized cost of gas heater: 8.2 US $ Econ levelized cost of gas heater: 7.8 US $

Fin levelized cost of gas heater with project: 7.0 US $ Econ levelized cost of gas heater with project: 6.7 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS combined gas heater: 8.0 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS combined gas heater: 7.6 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS combined gas with project: 6.8 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS combined gas with project: 6.6 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS with elect  with project: 8.7 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS with elect with project: 8.7 US $

   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FINANCIAL COSTS

   BEFORE WATER SUPPLY PROJECT   AFTER WATER SUPPLY PROJECT

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Changes in real prices of electricity and gas: 9.2 8.2 8.0 8.7 7.0 6.8

-10% 8.6 7.6 7.6 8.0 6.5 6.5

-5% 8.9 7.9 7.8 8.4 6.7 6.7

-3% 9.0 8.0 7.9 8.5 6.8 6.7

0% 9.2 8.2 8.0 8.7 7.0 6.8

3% 9.4 8.4 8.1 8.9 7.1 6.9

5% 9.6 8.5 8.1 9.0 7.2 7.0

10% 9.9 8.8 8.3 9.4 7.4 7.1

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Real discount rate: 9.2 8.2 8.0 8.7 7.0 6.8

5% 8.8 8.0 7.4 8.2 6.8 6.2

10% 9.2 8.2 8.0 8.7 7.0 6.8

15% 9.7 8.4 8.6 9.2 7.1 7.5

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Electricity price: 9.2 8.2 8.0 8.7 7.0 6.8

0.225 8.0 8.0 7.7 7.5 7.0 6.6

0.275 9.2 8.2 8.0 8.7 7.0 6.8

0.335 10.7 8.4 8.3 10.2 7.0 7.0

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Lifetime of electrical element: 9.2 8.2 8.0 8.7 7.0 6.8

1 9.9 8.2 8.0 8.7 7.0 6.8

3 9.2 8.2 8.0 8.7 7.0 6.8

5 9.1 8.2 8.0 8.7 7.0 6.8

   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR ECONOMIC COSTS

   BEFORE WATER SUPPLY PROJECT   AFTER WATER SUPPLY PROJECT

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Changes in real prices of electricity and gas: 9.2 7.8 7.6 8.7 6.7 6.6

-10% 8.6 7.3 7.3 8.1 6.3 6.3

-5% 8.9 7.6 7.5 8.4 6.5 6.5

-3% 9.0 7.7 7.6 8.5 6.6 6.5

0% 9.2 7.8 7.6 8.7 6.7 6.6

3% 9.4 8.0 7.7 8.9 6.8 6.7

5% 9.5 8.1 7.8 9.0 6.9 6.7

10% 9.8 8.3 7.9 9.3 7.1 6.9

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Real discount rate: 9.2 7.8 7.6 8.7 6.7 6.6

5% 8.8 7.7 7.1 8.3 6.6 6.0

10% 9.2 7.8 7.6 8.7 6.7 6.6

15% 9.6 8.0 8.2 9.2 6.8 7.2

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Social cost of carbon: 9.2 7.8 7.6 8.7 6.7 6.6

12 8.7 7.6 7.4 8.2 6.5 6.4

39 9.2 7.8 7.6 8.7 6.7 6.6

61 9.7 8.0 7.8 9.2 6.9 6.8

Appendix I: Results from Cost-Effectiveness Analysis for Household Size of 4 with Hot Water Consumption of 160

liters/day

   TABLE OF PARAMETERS

CAPITAL COSTS:

SWHSs: Gas heaters:

Price of solar panels: 455 US $ Price of gas heaters: 205 US $

Price of hot water tank: 318 US $ Set up price: 114 US $  // labor included

Set up price: 23 US $ Price of hydrophore: 68 US $ //  labor included

MAINTENANCE COSTS: Daily working hr of pump: 0.75 hr

1 horse power 0.746 kWh

Maintenance cost of gas heaters: 45 US $  // labor included

[…]

Annual hot water consumption (cubic meter): 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4

PV of hot water consumption @10%: 547

Fin levelized cost of SWHS with elect back-up: 8.9 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS with elect back-up: 8.9 US $

Fin levelized cost of electrical heater: 14.9 US $ Econ levelized cost of electrical heater: 15.7 US $

Fin levelized cost of gas heater: 7.6 US $ Econ levelized cost of gas heater: 7.3 US $

Fin levelized cost of gas heater with project: 6.4 US $ Econ levelized cost of gas heater with project: 6.2 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS combined gas heater: 7.2 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS combined gas heater: 6.8 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS combined gas with project: 6.2 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS combined gas with project: 5.9 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS with elect  with project: 8.5 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS with elect with project: 8.5 US $

   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FINANCIAL COSTS

   BEFORE WATER SUPPLY PROJECT   AFTER WATER SUPPLY PROJECT

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Changes in real prices of electricity and gas: 8.9 7.6 7.2 8.5 6.4 6.2

-10% 8.2 7.1 6.8 7.8 5.9 5.9

-5% 8.6 7.4 7.0 8.1 6.2 6.0

-3% 8.7 7.5 7.1 8.3 6.3 6.1

0% 8.9 7.6 7.2 8.5 6.4 6.2

3% 9.1 7.8 7.3 8.7 6.5 6.3

5% 9.2 7.9 7.4 8.8 6.6 6.4

10% 9.6 8.2 7.5 9.1 6.9 6.5

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Real discount rate: 8.9 7.6 7.2 8.5 6.4 6.2

5% 8.5 7.5 6.7 8.1 6.3 5.7

10% 8.9 7.6 7.2 8.5 6.4 6.2

15% 9.3 7.8 7.7 8.9 6.5 6.7

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Electricity price: 8.9 7.6 7.2 8.5 6.4 6.2

0.225 7.6 7.5 7.1 7.2 6.4 6.1

0.275 8.9 7.6 7.2 8.5 6.4 6.2

0.335 10.4 7.9 7.3 10.0 6.4 6.3

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Lifetime of electrical element: 8.9 7.6 7.2 8.5 6.4 6.2

1 9.4 7.6 7.2 8.5 6.4 6.2

3 8.9 7.6 7.2 8.5 6.4 6.2

5 8.8 7.6 7.2 8.5 6.4 6.2

   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR ECONOMIC COSTS

   BEFORE WATER SUPPLY PROJECT   AFTER WATER SUPPLY PROJECT

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Changes in real prices of electricity and gas: 8.9 7.3 6.8 8.5 6.2 5.9

-10% 8.3 6.8 6.5 7.9 5.8 5.6

-5% 8.6 7.0 6.7 8.2 6.0 5.8

-3% 8.7 7.2 6.7 8.3 6.0 5.8

0% 8.9 7.3 6.8 8.5 6.2 5.9

3% 9.1 7.5 6.9 8.7 6.3 6.0

5% 9.2 7.6 7.0 8.8 6.4 6.1

10% 9.6 7.8 7.2 9.2 6.6 6.2

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Real discount rate: 8.9 7.3 6.8 8.5 6.2 5.9

5% 8.6 7.2 6.4 8.2 6.1 5.5

10% 8.9 7.3 6.8 8.5 6.2 5.9

15% 9.2 7.4 7.3 8.9 6.3 6.4

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Social cost of carbon: 8.9 7.3 6.8 8.5 6.2 5.9

12 8.4 7.1 6.7 8.0 5.9 5.8

39 8.9 7.3 6.8 8.5 6.2 5.9

61 9.4 7.5 7.0 9.0 6.4 6.1

Appendix J: Results from Cost-Effectiveness Analysis for Household Size of 5 with Hot Water Consumption of 200

liters/day

   TABLE OF PARAMETERS

CAPITAL COSTS:

SWHSs: Gas heaters:

Price of solar panels: 455 US $ Price of gas heaters: 205 US $

Price of hot water tank: 318 US $ Set up price: 114 US $  // labor included

Set up price: 23 US $ Price of hydrophore: 68 US $ //  labor included

MAINTENANCE COSTS: Daily working hr of pump: 1 hr

1 horse power 0.746 kWh

Maintenance cost of gas heaters: 45 US $  // labor included

[…]

Annual hot water consumption (cubic meter): 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73

PV of hot water consumption @10%: 684

Fin levelized cost of SWHS with elect back-up: 8.8 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS with elect back-up: 8.9 US $

Fin levelized cost of electrical heater: 13.9 US $ Econ levelized cost of electrical heater: 14.7 US $

Fin levelized cost of gas heater: 7.3 US $ Econ levelized cost of gas heater: 7.0 US $

Fin levelized cost of gas heater with project: 6.1 US $ Econ levelized cost of gas heater with project: 5.8 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS combined gas heater: 6.6 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS combined gas heater: 6.3 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS combined gas with project:5.7 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS combined gas with project: 5.4 US $

Fin levelized cost of SWHS with elect  with project:8.4 US $ Econ levelized cost of SWHS with elect with project: 8.5 US $

   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FINANCIAL COSTS

   BEFORE WATER SUPPLY PROJECT   AFTER WATER SUPPLY PROJECT

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Changes in real prices of electricity and gas: 8.8 7.3 6.6 8.4 6.1 5.7

-10% 8.0 6.7 6.2 7.7 5.6 5.3

-5% 8.4 7.0 6.4 8.1 5.8 5.5

-3% 8.5 7.1 6.5 8.2 5.9 5.6

0% 8.8 7.3 6.6 8.4 6.1 5.7

3% 9.0 7.5 6.7 8.6 6.2 5.8

5% 9.1 7.6 6.7 8.8 6.3 5.8

10% 9.5 7.9 6.9 9.1 6.5 6.0

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Real discount rate: 8.8 7.3 6.6 8.4 6.1 5.7

5% 8.5 7.2 6.2 8.1 6.0 5.3

10% 8.8 7.3 6.6 8.4 6.1 5.7

15% 9.1 7.4 7.0 8.8 6.2 6.1

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Electricity price: 8.8 7.3 6.6 8.4 6.1 5.7

0.225 7.5 7.1 6.4 7.1 6.1 5.6

0.275 8.8 7.3 6.6 8.4 6.1 5.7

0.335 10.3 7.5 6.7 10.0 6.1 5.8

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Lifetime of electrical element: 8.8 7.3 6.6 8.4 6.1 5.7

1 9.2 7.3 6.6 8.4 6.1 5.7

3 8.8 7.3 6.6 8.4 6.1 5.7

5 8.7 7.3 6.6 8.4 6.1 5.7

   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR ECONOMIC COSTS

   BEFORE WATER SUPPLY PROJECT   AFTER WATER SUPPLY PROJECT

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Changes in real prices of electricity and gas: 8.9 7.0 6.3 8.5 5.8 5.4

-10% 8.2 6.5 5.9 7.9 5.4 5.2

-5% 8.5 6.7 6.1 8.2 5.6 5.3

-3% 8.7 6.8 6.2 8.4 5.7 5.4

0% 8.9 7.0 6.3 8.5 5.8 5.4

3% 9.1 7.1 6.4 8.7 6.0 5.5

5% 9.2 7.2 6.4 8.9 6.1 5.6

10% 9.5 7.5 6.6 9.2 6.3 5.7

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Real discount rate: 8.9 7.0 6.3 8.5 5.8 5.4

5% 8.6 6.9 5.9 8.3 5.8 5.1

10% 8.9 7.0 6.3 8.5 5.8 5.4

15% 9.1 7.1 6.6 8.8 5.9 5.8

SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas SWHS with elect Gas SWHS with gas

Social cost of carbon: 8.9 7.0 6.3 8.5 5.8 5.4

12 8.2 6.8 6.1 7.9 5.6 5.3

39 8.9 7.0 6.3 8.5 5.8 5.4

61 9.4 7.2 6.4 9.1 6.0 5.6